based on market indices. The primary goal of the Social Fund’s investment strategy is to maximise investment returns
whilst preserving investment capital.

Management is assisted by JANA Investment Advisers, Crestone Wealth Management and Mercer in this regard.

Exposure to market risk
Management of the Social Fund monitors movements in equity return rates on a regular basis, and ensures that
returns obtained are at market levels. No derivative contracts are used to manage market risk.

Profile
At the reporting date, the market rate profile of the Social Fund’s equity financial instruments is set out in Note 8.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for equity managed funds and hybrid instruments
The equity financial asset represents managed funds and hybrid fixed interest securities.

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in returns at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

2020
1% Increase

$000
1% Decrease

$000
Equity rate instruments 5,919 (5,919)

5,919 (5,919)
2019
Equity rate instruments 3,400 (3,400)

3,400 (3,400)

Profit or Loss / equity

84 The Salvation Army Australia Financial Report 2020

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
Liquidity risk
The Social Fund’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity
to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable
losses or risking damage to the Fund’s reputation. Management of the Social Fund aims to maintain the level of its
cash and cash equivalents at an amount in excess of expected cash outflows on financial liabilities (other than trade